
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 
   

 

KRIS MAYES 
ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL 
Firm State Bar #14000 
Patricia Cracchiolo LaMagna, Bar #021880 
Aubrey Joy Corcoran, Bar #025423 
Assistant Attorneys General 
Education and Health Section 
2005 N. Central Avenue 
Phoenix, Arizona 85004 
Tel.: (602) 542-8854 
Fax: (602) 542-8308 
EducationHealth@azag.gov 
 
STRUCK LOVE BOJANOWSKI & 
ACEDO, PLC 
Daniel P. Struck, Bar #012377 
Nicholas D. Acedo, Bar #021644 
Dana M. Keene, Bar #033619 
3100 West Ray Road, Suite 300 
Chandler, Arizona  85226 
Tel.: (480) 420-1600 
dstruck@strucklove.com 
nacedo@strucklove.com 
dkeene@strucklove.com 
 
Attorneys for Defendant 
 
 

 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 

Helen Roe, a minor, by and through her parent 
and next friend Megan Roe; James Poe, a 
minor, by and through his parent and next 
friend Laura Poe; and Carl Voe, a minor, by 
and through his parent and next friend, Rachel 
Voe,  
 

Plaintiffs, 
 

v. 

Jennie Cunico, in her official capacity as State 
Registrar of Vital Records and Director of the 
Arizona Department of Health Services, 
 

Defendant. 
 

NO. 4:20-cv-00484-JAS 
 

INDEX OF EXHIBITS AND 
APPENDIX TO DEFENDANT’S 

MOTION FOR SUMMARY 
JUDGMENT AND STATEMENT 

OF FACTS 
 

 
 

Case 4:20-cv-00484-JAS   Document 231-1   Filed 11/17/23   Page 1 of 4



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 
 2  

 

EXHIBITS 

No. TITLE 

1 Report of Dr. Daniel Shumer 

2 Deposition of Krystal Colburn 

3 National Center for Health Statistics, Model State Vital Statistics Act and 
Regulations, 1992 Revision 

4 Administrative Law Judge Decision, No. 2017-c-OVR-0082-DHS 

5 Report of Dr. Randi Ettner 

6 Feb. 5, 2004, Committee on Health, Minutes on Meeting (H.B. 2200) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Case 4:20-cv-00484-JAS   Document 231-1   Filed 11/17/23   Page 2 of 4



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 
 3  

 

No.                                                APPENDIX 

1 Revised Statutes of Arizona, Civil Code, Title 41 (1913) 

2 1925 Arizona Session Laws, Ch. 37 (7th Leg., Reg. Sess.) (H.B. 16) 

3 Arizona Revised Code, Ch. 61, Art. 6 (1928) 

4 Arizona Code, Ch. 68, Art. 6 (1939) 

5 1945 Arizona Session Laws, Ch. 12 (17th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess.) (H.B. 18) 

6 1952 Arizona Session Laws, Ch. 27 (20th Leg., 2nd Reg. Sess.) (H.B. 76) 

7 Arizona Revised Statues, Births, Deaths, Marriages, and Divorces (1956) 

8 1967 Arizona Session Laws, Ch. 77 (28th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess.) (H.B. 137) 

9 1973 Arizona Session Laws, Ch. 158 (31st Leg., 1st Reg. Sess.) (H.B. 2004) 

10 2004 Arizona Session Laws, Ch. 117 (46th Leg., 2nd Reg. Sess.) (H.B. 2200) 

11 U.S. Standard Certificate of Live Birth 

12 National Center for Health Statistics, National Vital Statistics System, 
Guidebook, Newborn Information, Sex of Child 

13 Arizona Health Status and Vital Statistics Annual Report, 2020 

14 Arizona Department of Health Services, Population Health and Vital 
Statistics, Population Denominators 

15 Arizona Child Fatality Review Team, 29th Annual Report, 2022 

16 State of Cancer in Arizona, Arizona Cancer Registry, 2016-2022 

17 Arizona Department of Health Services, Live Births Report, 2010-2020 

18 Arizona Department of Health Services, Population Health and Vital 
Statistics, Data Sources & Definitions 

19 National Center for Health Statistics, National Vital Statistics Reports, United 
States Life Tables, 2021 

20 National Center for Health Statistics, National Vital Statistics Reports, Infant 
Mortality, 2021 

21 U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Victims of Identity 
Theft, 2021 

22 U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Office of Inspector General, 
Birth Certificate Fraud, 2000 

Case 4:20-cv-00484-JAS   Document 231-1   Filed 11/17/23   Page 3 of 4



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 
 4  

 

23 U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Office of Inspector General, 
Birth Certificate Fraud, 1988 

 
DATED this 17th day of November, 2023. 

 
 
 

STRUCK LOVE BOJANOWSKI & ACEDO, PLC 

By  /s/ Daniel P. Struck 
Daniel P. Struck 
Nicholas D. Acedo 
Dana M. Keene 
3100 West Ray Road, Suite 300 
Chandler, Arizona 85226 
 
KRIS MAYES 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
Patricia Cracchiolo LaMagna 
Aubrey Joy Corcoran 
1275 West Washington Street 
Phoenix, AZ 85007 
 
Attorneys for Defendant 

 
 

Case 4:20-cv-00484-JAS   Document 231-1   Filed 11/17/23   Page 4 of 4


