I	Case 4:20-cv-00484-JAS Document 231-1	Filed 11/17/23	Page 1 of 4				
1	KRIS MAYES ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL						
2	Firm State Bar #14000						
3	Patricia Cracchiolo LaMagna, Bar #021880 Aubrey Joy Corcoran, Bar #025423 Assistant Attorneys General						
4	Assistant Attorneys General Education and Health Section 2005 N. Central Avenue						
5	Phoenix, Arizona 85004						
6	Tel.: (602) 542-8854 Fax: (602) 542-8308 EducationHealth@azag.gov						
7							
8	STRUCK LOVE BOJANOWSKI & ACEDO, PLC						
9	Daniel P. Struck, Bar #012377 Nicholas D. Acedo, Bar #021644 Dana M. Keene, Bar #033619						
10	3100 West Ray Road, Suite 300 Chandler, Arizona 85226						
11	Tel.: (480) 420-1600						
12	dstruck@strucklove.com nacedo@strucklove.com dkeene@strucklove.com						
13							
14	Attorneys for Defendant						
15							
16	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT						
17	DISTRICT OF ARIZONA						
18	Helen Roe, a minor, by and through her parent and next friend Megan Roe; James Poe, a	NO. 4:20-cv-0)0484-JAS				
19	minor, by and through his parent and next friend Laura Poe; and Carl Voe, a minor, by		OF EXHIBITS AND X TO DEFENDANT'S				
20	and through his parent and next friend, Rachel Voe,	MOTION JUDGMEN	N FOR SUMMARY T AND STATEMENT				
21	Plaintiffs,		OF FACTS				
22	v.						
23	Jennie Cunico, in her official capacity as State						
24	Registrar of Vital Records and Director of the Arizona Department of Health Services,						
25	Defendant.						
26		J					
27							
28							

Case 4:20-cv-00484-JAS Document 231-1 Filed 11/17/23 Page 2 of 4

EXHIBITS			
No.	TITLE		
1	Report of Dr. Daniel Shumer		
2	Deposition of Krystal Colburn		
3	National Center for Health Statistics, Model State Vital Statistics Act and Regulations, 1992 Revision		
4	Administrative Law Judge Decision, No. 2017-c-OVR-0082-DHS		
5	Report of Dr. Randi Ettner		
6	Feb. 5, 2004, Committee on Health, Minutes on Meeting (H.B. 2200)		

Case 4:20-cv-00484-JAS Document 231-1 Filed 11/17/23 Page 3 of 4

No.	APPENDIX
1	Revised Statutes of Arizona, Civil Code, Title 41 (1913)
2	1925 Arizona Session Laws, Ch. 37 (7th Leg., Reg. Sess.) (H.B. 16)
3	Arizona Revised Code, Ch. 61, Art. 6 (1928)
4	Arizona Code, Ch. 68, Art. 6 (1939)
5	1945 Arizona Session Laws, Ch. 12 (17th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess.) (H.B. 18)
6	1952 Arizona Session Laws, Ch. 27 (20th Leg., 2nd Reg. Sess.) (H.B. 76)
7	Arizona Revised Statues, Births, Deaths, Marriages, and Divorces (1956)
8	1967 Arizona Session Laws, Ch. 77 (28th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess.) (H.B. 137)
9	1973 Arizona Session Laws, Ch. 158 (31st Leg., 1st Reg. Sess.) (H.B. 2004)
10	2004 Arizona Session Laws, Ch. 117 (46th Leg., 2nd Reg. Sess.) (H.B. 2200
11	U.S. Standard Certificate of Live Birth
12	National Center for Health Statistics, National Vital Statistics System, Guidebook, Newborn Information, Sex of Child
13	Arizona Health Status and Vital Statistics Annual Report, 2020
14	Arizona Department of Health Services, Population Health and Vital Statistics, Population Denominators
15	Arizona Child Fatality Review Team, 29th Annual Report, 2022
16	State of Cancer in Arizona, Arizona Cancer Registry, 2016-2022
17	Arizona Department of Health Services, Live Births Report, 2010-2020
18	Arizona Department of Health Services, Population Health and Vital Statistics, Data Sources & Definitions
19	National Center for Health Statistics, National Vital Statistics Reports, Unite States Life Tables, 2021
20	National Center for Health Statistics, National Vital Statistics Reports, Infant Mortality, 2021
21	U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Victims of Identity Theft, 2021
22	U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Office of Inspector General Birth Certificate Fraud, 2000

	Case 4	20-cv-00484-JAS Document 231-1 Filed 11/17/23 Page 4 of 4
1	23	U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Office of Inspector General,
2		Birth Certificate Fraud, 1988
3		
4	D	ATED this 17th day of November, 2023.
5		STRUCK LOVE BOJANOWSKI & ACEDO, PLC
6		
7		By <u>/s/ Daniel P. Struck</u> Daniel P. Struck
8		Nicholas D. Acedo
9		Dana M. Keene 3100 West Ray Road, Suite 300 Chandlan Arizona 85226
10		Chandler, Arizona 85226
11		KRIS MAYES ATTORNEY GENERAL
12		Patricia Cracchiolo LaMagna Aubrey Joy Corcoran 1275 West Washington Street
13		Phoenix, AZ 85007
14		Attorneys for Defendant
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		